

No. 22-739

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KAGAN; JUDITH KAGAN;
FRANK REVERE; and RACHEL K. REVERE,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FRANK REVERE
Revere & Wallace
355 S. Grand Ave.
Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 943-1333
frank@reverelawfirm.com

J. DAVID BREEMER*
**Counsel of Record*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. This Case Offers an Excellent Vehicle for
 Addressing the Conflict Over Whether a
 Compelled Tenancy Is a Physical Taking 3
 A. The City Made a Final Decision That
 Its Law Prohibited the Owners From
 Evicting a Tenant for a Family Move-In 3
 B. The Owners’ Receipt of a Judgment
 Evicting the Tenant for Failure to Pay
 Rent Highlights the Burden of the City’s
 Prior Denial of a Family Move-In Eviction.... 5
 C. Just Compensation Issues Are Not at
 Issue Here 6
 II. The City Confirms That the Decision Below
 Raises an Important Question as to Whether
 Yee Immunizes the Government From Forced-
 Tenancy Physical Takings Claims 8
CONCLUSION..... 10

Supplemental Appendix

Letter from Edward Jacobs at Los Angeles
Housing and Community Investment
Department to Frank and Rachel K. Revere
denying application to evict tenant
(dated October 28, 2019)..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	2, 6
<i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	7
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021)	1, 5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1, 8–9

Los Angeles Municipal Code

L.A. Mun. Code § 151.09(A)(8)(b)	4
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.09(C)(2)	4
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.30(D)(1)(a).....	4

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 10
